
 

Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 

Date Thursday, 23 November 2023 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 
Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 

Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the above meeting to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors M. Brown (Chair) A. Thwaites (Vice-Chair) 
 S. Atherton R. Child 
 H. Cliff C. Evans 
 M. Gordon S. Lumley 
 R. Sharp T. Webster 
 
 
Quorum:  5 Councillors 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Wednesday, 15 November 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
To approve the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 October 
2023. 
 

1 - 6 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

7 - 8 

4.   REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN 
To consider the attached Forward Plan and identify any relevant 
items for inclusion in the Scrutiny Work Programme, or to request 
further information. 
 

9 - 26 

5.   MID-YEAR REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
The Scrutiny Committee is to undertake a mid-year review of the 
Scrutiny Work Programme. Members are invited to suggest 
additions for the Work Programme and to comment upon the 
existing Work Programme. 
 

27 - 32 

6.   CLIMATE CHANGE - DRAFT STRATEGY CONSULTATION 
The Scrutiny Committee will consider a report on the Draft Climate 
Change Strategy Consultation. 
 

33 - 76 

7.   URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 



1 Scrutiny Committee : 191023 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor M. Brown (Chair)  

 

Councillors A. Thwaites (Vice-Chair) H. Cliff 

 M. Gordon S. Lumley 

 R. Sharp  

 

In Attendance Inspector Darren Richardson, Leicestershire Police 

 

Officers Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive)  

Assistant Director Housing Management   

 Assistant Director for Customer and Communities   

 Safer Communities and Neighbourhoods Officer (AB) 

Safer Communities and Neighbourhoods Officer (JP) 

 Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer  

Democratic Services Officer (CB) 

 

  

Meeting name Scrutiny Committee 

Date Thursday, 19 October 2023 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Scrutiny Committee : 191023 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Atherton, Child, Evans 

and Webster. 

 

18 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2023 were approved, subject to 

an amendment which states that Councillor Gordon was advised that she was able 

to participate in items 14 and 15, as they did not relate to any items under 

consideration at the meeting. 

 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received. 

 

20 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN 

The Chairman introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan and invited Members to 

comment. 

 

21 REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

The Chairman introduced the Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 and invited 

Members to comment upon the document. 

 

22 CRIME AND DISORDER 

The Assistant Director for Customer and Communities, Aysha Rahman, introduced 

the report, and a presentation was given to Members. 

  

Members were advised that no cases could be discussed as this could compromise 

any ongoing investigations. 

 

Inspector Da
[...]
 

Richardson stated that the Police do try to use every platform to communicate.  

 

It was noted that rural crime has decreased with the introduction of dedicated beat 

officers. A query was raised as to whether there are any patrols in the evenings. In 

response, Inspector Richardson stated that there are no patrols that are dedicated 

to rural areas, however officers that are on duty at night do cover rural areas. 

 

Members wanted to know if there was a measurable increase in retail crime in 

Melton. In response, Inspector Richardson stated that county lines and drugs do 

impact on retail crime and there are measures in place to deal with this, along with 

the radio communications that shops have with each other.  

 

Following a question on how much of stolen equipment is returned and how long it 

takes, Members were informed that this would depend on whether it is needed for 

forensic evidence. Inspector Richardson stated that there would be a good reason 

if equipment is not returned in a timely manner. 

 

The Officers from the Community Safety team spoke about the work they have 

been doing. Ms Bailey said the closure order had worked well in work they have 

been doing regarding ASB.   

 

Mr Poole talked about the stop and search operations they had recently undertaken 

with regard to fly tipping. He was asked if the mobile CCTV had managed to catch 

any, however to date, there have not been any prosecutions. It was noted that the 

mobile CCTV is deployed in the hotspot areas. The question was also asked that if 

a contractor is hired and they fly tip who would be liable, in response it was stated 

that both parties have a duty of care, so if anyone is hiring a contractor to dispose 

of waste, they should check that the contractor is registered. 

 

A Member commented that the public need to be made aware, members were 

advised that a fly tipping campaign was held earlier in the year.   

 

Suggestions were made to improve road safety, such as installing convex mirrors 

on Dalby Road and Hartopp Road and the use of Radar speed signs that show 

when someone is speeding. 

 

Details were asked regarding the E-Cins software, it was explained it stands for 

Empowering Communities and it is used in Case Management and the community 

support hub. The software links with other services and their systems. Outside of 

Leicestershire, neighbouring authorities also use it. 

 

Members raised whether Community Triggers can be more widely advised to the 

public. In response, the Committee was informed that they are on our website and 

their use has increased over the last couple of years. 

 

The Chair thanked the team for a comprehensive report and gave his thanks to 

Darren, Aysha, Amelia, and John for attending the meeting. 

Page 4



5 Scrutiny Committee : 191023 

 

 

23 URGENT BUSINESS 

Housing Ombudsman, Annual Report 2022/23 

The Director for Housing and Communities, Michelle Howard, introduced the report 

explaining they wanted to bring it to Members attention as soon as possible as 

Officers take complaints seriously and want to be open and transparent. The 

Director stated that very few do go to the ombudsman with 4 complaints being 

considered with 10 findings, with 5 of those being considered maladministration. 

However, it was also noted that there were some positive findings contained within 

the report.  

 

Officers advised that a query had been raised with the Ombudsman, as there were 

some queries regarding the data leading to some difficulty in reconciling the 

complaints. There was also a difference in the data between the Ombudsman 

report and the letter sent to the council.  

 

The query was raised as to whether complaints arise as a result of a tenant’s 

expectations. Officers confirmed there are a range of reasons for complaints. The 

Committee were informed that a review of the complaints policy had taken place in 

the last year, and the Council is committed to ensuring that complaints are properly 

followed up.  

 

In response to a question regarding how much compensation is given, Members 

were informed that the ombudsman assesses and decides how much is paid 

depending on the inconvenience and stress caused. In addition, it was noted that 

the ombudsman can request policy changes if they are required.  

 

The Assistant Director for Housing Management said that the culture of how the 

Council deals with complaints is taken very seriously. Officers now contact people 

either by phone or face to face to discuss stage 1 or 2 complaints to help resolve 

the issues and get a full understanding of tenant’s expectations. Complaints are 

analysed to understand any trends of changes required.  

 

Members queried how the public will be informed about the report and were 

informed that the report will be published with all the figures to provide context.   

 

Following a question on whether the ombudsman takes into consideration factors 

such as sickness or the behaviour of the contractors It was stated that as the 

Council are the landlord, it is the Councils responsibility to keep tenants informed 

and to effectively manage contractors.  

 

A member noted that a review of complaints more generally may be a topic of 

interest for the scrutiny committee in the future.  

 

 

The meeting closed at: 8.25 pm 

 

Chair 

Page 5



6 Scrutiny Committee : 191023 

 

 

Page 6



In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or 
as soon as you become aware.  In any other circumstances, where Members require further 
advice they should contact the Monitoring Officer or Deputy Monitoring Officer in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

MEMBER INTERESTS 
 

Do I have an interest? 

 
1 DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 

A “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” is any interest described as such in 

the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulation
[...]
v 2023 

Yes Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate 
Finance, Property 
& Resources 
 
Michelle Howard, 
Director for 
Housing and 
Communities 
(Deputy Chief 
Executive) 
 

Open 
 

Sale of Cattle Market North 
 
The sale of Council land at the North End 
of the Cattle market, which comprises an 
approximate area of 1.69acres, allocated 
for housing. 

 Director for 
Growth and 
Regeneration 
 

Not before 
9th Nov 2023 

Yes Portfolio Holder for 
Town Centre, 
Growth & 
Prosperity 
 
Jiten Ravat, 
Corporate Property 
and Assets 
Manager 
 

Open 
 

P
age 11



Report Title 
and Expected Decision 

Background 
Papers 

Decision Maker Date of 
Decision 

Key 
Decision? 

Report Available/ 
Portfolio Holder/ 
Contact Officer 

 

Decision to 
be taken in 
public or 
private 

session? 

       

4 

Procurement of Evidence Base for the 
Local Plan Review 
 
The evidence that will be procured is as 
follows: 
- Retail Study 
- Employment Study  
- Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (Stages 
1 and 2)  
- Climate Change Study  
- Open Space Assessment Report  
- Local Housing, Economics and Affordable 
Housing Need Assessments (these could 
be 2 studies) 
- Gypsy and Traveller & Travelling 
Showpeople Assessment 
- Sustainability Assessment (and Habitats 
Regulations Assessment) 
- Green Infrastructure Strategy 
- Integrated Water Management Study  

 Director for 
Growth and 
Regeneration 
 

Not before 
9th Nov 2023 

Yes Portfolio Holder for 
Governance, 
Environment & 
Regulatory 
Services (& 
Deputy Leader) 
 
Sarah Legge, 
Assistant Director 
for Planning 
 

Open 
 

P
age 12



Report Title 
and Expected Decision 

Background 
Papers 

Decision Maker Date of 
Decision 

Key 
Decision? 

Report Available/ 
Portfolio Holder/ 
Contact Officer 

 

Decision to 
be taken in 
public or 
private 

session? 

       

5 

Lease Renewal at 66/68 Snow Hill, Melton 
Mowbray 
 
To arrange a lease renewal at 66/68 Snow 
Hill, Melton Mowbray 

 Director for 
Growth and 
Regeneration 
[...]
 
 
Director for Housing and 
Committees 

21 March 2024 Scrutiny Committee review of the draft 
homelessness strategy will add value and 
will enable feedback and / or 
recommendations to cabinet for 
consideration. In this context, the 
Committee would be well placed to fulfil a 
consultative function. 
 

Scrutiny Workshop, 15 
June 2023 

Yes 

P
age 28



15 November 2023 3 

  

 
Suggested Topics 
 

 
FORMAT 

 
Portfolio Holder/Officer 

 
Meeting Date 

 
Notes 

Requested by 
(Member)/ 
Date agreed for 
addition by Scrutiny 
Chairman 

Portfolio Holder/Chief 
Officer consulted on date 
of report 
 

(5) Regulatory change in 
housing review 

One-off Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Housing and Landlord 
Services 
 
Director for Housing and 
Communities 
 

25 April 2024 This slot is on hold for a potential review on 
the effects of the regulatory change in 
housing upon Melton. 

Scrutiny Workshop, 15 
June 2023 

Yes 

(6) Annual Scrutiny Report Annual Item Scrutiny Officer 
 
Chairman of Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

25 April 2024 Report detailing the work of the Scrutiny 
Committee over the previous 12 months. 

N/A Yes 

P
age 29



15 November 2023 4 

 

 

 
PENDING ITEMS These items are awaiting further discussion or additional research before being added to the work programme 
 

 

 
Topics 
(One-off or Review Item?) 
 

 
Officer and Member Lead 

 
Date 

 
Notes 

Requested by (Member)/ 
Date agreed for addition by 
Scrutiny Chairman 

(1) Leader’s Annual 
Presentation 

Chief Executive 
 
Leader 

21 March 
2024 
(TBC) 

- Scrutiny Work Programme 
Workshop, 15 June 2023 

(2) Portfolio Holder for 
Governance, 
Environment and 
Regulatory Services 
Annual Presentation 

Monitoring Officer 
 
Portfolio Holder for 
Governance, Environment 
and Regulatory Services 

TBC - Scrutiny Work Programme 
Workshop, 15 June 2023 

(3) Portfolio Holder for 
Customers, 
Communities and 
Neighbourhoods Annual 
Presentation 

Director for Housing and 
Communities 
 
Portfolio Holder for 
Customers, Communities 
and Neighbourhoods 

TBC - Scrutiny Work Programme 
Workshop, 15 June 2023 

(4) Portfolio Holder for 
Town Centre, Growth 
and Prosperity Annual 
Presentation 

Director for Growth and 
Regeneration 
 
Portfolio Holder for Town 
Centre, Growth and 
Prosperity 

TBC - Scrutiny Work Programme 
Workshop, 15 June 2023 

(5) Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Finance, 
Property and Resources 
Annual Presentation 

Director for Corporate 
Services 
 
Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Finance, Property 
and Resources 
 
 

TBC - Scrutiny Work Programme 
Workshop, 15 June 2023 

(6) Connected with our 
Rural Communities 

Director for Housing and 
Communities 
 
Director for Growth and 
Regeneration 
 
Scrutiny Lead: TBC 
 

TBC Workshop session proposed. 
 
It is recommended that the Leicestershire and Rutland Association of Local Councils is invited. 

Scrutiny Work Programme 
Workshop, 15 June 2023 

(7) Offer to Young People Director for Housing and 
Communities 
 
Director for Growth and 
Regeneration 
 
Scrutiny Lead: TBC 
 

TBC Workshop session proposed. 
 
Workshop could be a prelude to a Youth Strategy. 

Scrutiny Work Programme 
Workshop, 15 June 2023 

P
age 30



15 November 2023 5 

(8) Supporting an aging 
population  

Director for Housing and 
Communities 
 
Scrutiny Lead: TBC 
 

TBC Workshop session proposed. Scrutiny Work Programme 
Workshop, 15 June 2023 

  

P
age 31



 

15 November 2023 

ADVICE ON WORK PROGRAMME 

What is a Work Programme? 

The Scrutiny Work Programme outlines the areas of work which are expected to be scrutinised over the coming months/year by or on behalf of 

the Council’s Scrutiny Committee and any Working Groups convened for review work. Topics added to the work programme should have 

expected outcomes to add value to the services delivered by the Council and its partners and/or improve the quality of lives of Melton’s residents. 

It is recognised that there is a need for flexibi
[...]
de every topic suggested by Members, Directors or the Public in the work programme. In addition, Officer capacity may be diverted from 

projects if a review is added to the workplan without considering the impact on Officer resource and this should be a consideration in adding to 

work programme. Successful Scrutiny is about looking at the right topic in the right way and Members will need to be selective whilst also being 

able to demonstrate clear arguments in favour of including or excluding topics.  

Risks  

A common pitfall for Scrutiny can be the inclusion of topics on the work programme that are unmanageable, of limited interest to the community, 

purely for informational purposes, have few outcomes and fail to ‘add value’ to the work of the Council or the wellbeing of the community. As 

such the selection and prioritisation of topics is critical to the effectiveness of Scrutiny as such processes can ensure clearer focus, particularly in 

poor or weak areas of performance or major issues of concern to the wider community. 

Page 32



 

 

Scrutiny Report 

Climate Change: Draft Strategy Consultation 

1 

 

 

Scrutiny 
23 November 2023 

 

Climate Change: Draft Strategy Consultation 

Report Author: 

 
Nicola Butcher, Planning Officer 

01664 502322 

NButcher@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: 

 
Pranali Parikh, Director for Growth and 
Regeneration 

01664 504321 

PParikh@melton.gov.uk 

Lead Member/Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Margaret Glancy - Portfolio Holder for 
Governance, Environment and Regulatory Services 
(Deputy Leader)  

 

Corporate Priority: - Protect our climate and enhance our natural 
environment  

- Delivering sustainable and inclusive growth in 
Melton 

- Connected and led by our community 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

All member briefing on climate change 19.07.21 

Exempt Information: No 

1 Summary 

1.1 This report presents a draft Climate Change Strate
[...]
at a local level to change. The remaining emission largely 

come from agriculture, reflecting the rural character of the borough. 

However, local agricultural emissions are much harder to influence at a 

local level, as they are influenced by global and national economic 

factors, national regulations and wider consumer demand.  

Local people have told us that they want to see urgent action to tackle 

climate change, by reducing local greenhouse gas emissions, adapting 

to our changing climate and through supporting nature recovery.  

Many of the solutions we need are already understood and available. 

They include solar and wind power, energy efficiency buildings, electric 

cars and more walking, cycling and public transport. So this initial 

strategy focuses on the things that we can do now and on where we 

have the greatest influence at a local level; where we can most quickly 

make a positive change to local people’s lives, these have been set out  

across following five key delivery themes;   

• Transport and travel 

• Homes, buildings and the built environment 

• Natural environment and farming 

• Local economy 

• Waste and the use of resources  

4 
Page 47



 
5 

 

Transport and Travel  

Transport produces around a quarter of emissions in Melton borough. 

Achieving zero emissions from transport is a tough challenge because 

we are a sparsely populated and large rural area. To tackle transport 

emissions, we need to look at how we can reduce the need to travel 

and make alternative ways to get around including public transport, 

walking and cycling a realistic and attractive alternative. But we also 

need to be realistic and acknowledge that for a rural area like Melton 

zero emissions vehicles will be a significant part of the solution, 

including chargepoint infrastructure to meet everyone’s needs.  

Homes, Buildings and the Built Environment  

The local population is growing and there is a need to build more 

homes. New ho
[...]
p farmers, businesses, 

organisations and individuals better understand where they most need to make 

changes. Here there is a role for the Government and leadership across all sectors to 

help provide such tools and information in a way that is easy to use and understand.  

Monitoring, evaluation and reporting 

A climate change section on the Council’s website has been created where details 

of this strategy and the Council’s action plans will be shown, alongside key information 

for residents and businesses, to act as a useful local resource.  

This strategy will be reviewed after five years, to consider any opportunities to 

accelerate delivery, to ensure that the focus is still valid and that any new risks are 

taken into account. The Council will report annually on its activities and progress on its 

action plans. In addition individual council led projects will be subject to their own 

standard monitoring and evaluation processes.  

To ensure it fully and transparently considers the impacts of its decisions on climate 

change and nature, a decision-making tool will be developed and implemented by the 

Council for the decisions it makes. This will be applied to all key decisions taken by the 

Council. Other businesses and organisations will be encouraged to do the same. 

Page 75

https://www.melton.gov.uk/environmental-issues/climate-change


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN
	5 MID-YEAR REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
	6 CLIMATE CHANGE - DRAFT STRATEGY CONSULTATION
	Appendix A - Draft Climate Change Strategy




Minutes of the meeting

Melton
Borough
Council

n
M I I l l l tes Helping people | Shaping places

Meeting name

Scrutiny Committee

Date Thursday, 23 November 2023
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street,
Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH
Present:
Chair Councillor M. Brown (Chair)
Councillors A. Thwaites (Vice-Chair) S. Atherton
R. Child H. CIliff
M. Gordon S. Lumley
R. Sharp T. Webster

In Attendance

Officers

Councillor Margaret Glancy — Portfolio Holder for Governance,
Environment and Regulatory Services (Deputy Leader)

Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive)
Director for Growth and Regeneration

Assistant Director for Planning

Climate Change Officer

Planning Officer (AC)

Planning Policy Officer (NB) (via remote link)

Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer

Democratic Services Officer (CB)

1 Scrutiny Committee : 231123



Minute
No.

Minute

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
No apologies for absence were received. Councillor Evans was not present.
25 MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2023 were approved.
26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were received.
27 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN
The Chairman introduced the Cabinet Forward Plan and invited Members to
comment.
28 MID-YEAR REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

The Chairman invited Members to suggest additions for the Work Programme and
to comment upon the existing Work Programme.

Members discussed the following topics.

Review of the Waste Contract

Members stated they have had reports from constituents regarding missed
collections, dog mess not being cleared up and issues with rats. The overall
feedback is that Biffa is not operating as they should. Other concerns raised were
that the charges for the green garden waste bins are much higher than other in
other areas and the street cleaning service is not up to standard.

The Director for Housing and Communities advised that although the current
contract with Biffa is until 2028, it is constructive to review the delivery of the
contract.

Review of Complaints Procedures
Members want to review the process and the reporting of the resolution. It was
agreed that there is a need to have a transparent process.

Social Housing Allocation

Members agreed that a review of the process for social housing allocation was
required. The Director for Housing and Communities advised that the item can be
accommodated on to the Work Programme.

In review items to be removed, Members agreed that Lightbulb and Homelessness
Strategy should be removed or rescheduled.

RESOLVED

2 Scrutiny Committee : 231123




Scrutiny Committee

(1) Agreed to add the following items on to the Work Programme:
¢ Review of Waste Contract
e Complaints Procedures
e Social Housing and Bidding

(2) Agreed to defer the following Work Programme items:
e Homelessness Strategy
e Lightbulb Project

29

CLIMATE CHANGE - DRAFT STRATEGY CONSULTATION
The Director for Growth and Regeneration introduced the report and gave a
presentation to give Members an oversight on the work being done.

Planning Policy Officer, Nicola Butcher, informed Members on how the Strategy
sets out the key actions and framework. Members were also informed that the
vision has come from a consultation with the local community. There is public
support for the Council to take action on climate change.

The following points and comments were raised by Members:

e Itis good to see that Biffa are changing vehicles, which has reduced their
emissions.

e Concerns were raised about vehicle pollution with buses having their
engines running when on breaks and cars leaving engines running outside
schools at pick up/drop off times.

e A suggestion was made to write to residents to advise about cleaning
recycling as dirty items contaminate the whole collection.

e The comment was made about combining both Parkside and Phoenix House
so only using energy in one building, this is being reviewed in the Asset
Development Plan.

e Offsetting was discussed. Although Members were informed that this is the
last resort and is a long-term process. One tree stores 1 tonne of carbon
over 100 years. The aim is to reduce carbon emissions rather than
offsetting.

The question was asked what is net zero and how will we know when we get there
and is the increasing population taken into consideration, particularly as we have
an increasingly ageing population. In response, Members were informed that these
are all factors that are taken into account. As a Council, we need to lead by
example and encourage behavioural change, in addition the Council will need to
look at what it can do and make the right decisions.

In response to the query of how Melton compares with other authorities, Members
were informed that the Council are the last local authority to develop this work,
however Officers have done the baseline work and have the evidence to put
together a good quality action plan.

3 Scrutiny Committee : 231123




Members felt the report was informative and the strategy sets out the framework,
however there are a lot of challenges to achieve the targets in particular a lack of
funding and commitment from central government.

The Chair thanked everyone for the hard work, there is a lot of commitment and
passion but realised there is still a lot of work to do.

30

URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at: 7.53 pm

Chair

4 Scrutiny Committee : 231123




